

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

SC85341

ROBERT KAPLAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

AVANTI MARKETING GROUP, INC., d/b/a SOUTHERN CONTRACTORS

Defendants-Appellants.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of the County of St. Charles
State of Missouri
Eleventh Judicial Circuit**

**Honorable Ronald R. McKenzie
Division 1**

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT
AVANTI MARKETING GROUP, INC., d/b/a SOUTHERN CONTRACTORS**

**RABBITT, PITZER & SNODGRASS, P.C.
Seth G. Gausnell #35767
Brian D. Kennedy #46534
100 South Street, Suite 400
St. Louis, Missouri 63102-1821
Tel.: (314) 421-5545
Fax: (314) 421-5545
ATTORNEYS FOR
APPELLANT SOUTHERN CONTRACTORS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
POINTS RELIED ON.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	19

1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUBMITTING TO THE JURY INSTRUCTION NO. 24, WHICH INSTRUCTED THE JURY TO AWARD PLAINTIFFS THE REASONABLE COST OF REPAIR OF ANY DAMAGE TO PLAINTIFFS’ PROPERTY, BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE DID NOT SUPPORT THE SUBMISSION OF THE INSTRUCTION, IN THAT THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF THE FAIR MARKET VALUE OF PLAINTIFFS’ PROPERTY BEFORE AND AFTER THE DUMPING OF THE CONCRETE.
.....16

2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING A JUDGMENT AWARDING PUNITIVE DAMAGES AGAINST DEFENDANT SOUTHERN CONTRACTORS ON PLAINTIFFS’ TRESPASS AND NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS, BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE DID NOT SUPPORT THE AWARD OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES ON EITHER CLAIM, IN THAT THERE WAS A

COMPLETE ABSENCE OF EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE ELEMENTS OF EVIL MOTIVE OR RECKLESS INDIFFERENCE TO THE RIGHTS OF OTHERS, COMMISSION OF AN ACT INTENTIONALLY WITHOUT CAUSE OR EXCUSE, OR OUTRAGEOUS CONDUCT.22

3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING DEFENDANT SOUTHERN CONTRACTORS ONLY \$1,000.00 IN ATTORNEY’S FEES, BECAUSE THE AWARD WAS CONTRARY TO THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF EVIDENCE, IN THAT THERE WAS NO DISPUTE DEFENDANT SOUTHERN CONTRACTORS INCURRED \$167,539.00 IN LEGAL FEES, AND THAT THE SERVICES EXPENDED IN THE DEFENSE OF PLAINTIFF’S ORDINANCE VIOLATION CLAIM WERE INSEPARABLE FROM THE DEFENSE OF THE OTHER CLAIMS ASSERTED BY PLAINTIFFS.....32

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN TAXING AS COSTS TO PLAINTIFFS NUMEROUS ITEMS, INCLUDING MULTIMEDIA EXPENSES, PHOTOCOPYING CHARGES, WITNESS FEES, AND EXPENSES FOR EXPEDITED TRIAL TRANSCRIPTS, BECAUSE THE TAXING OF THESE EXPENSES AS COSTS WAS UNAUTHORIZED BY LAW, IN THAT THE EXPENSES ARE NOT RECOGNIZED AS COSTS UNDER

**STATUTE OR CONTRACT, AND WERE NOT REASONABLY
NECESSARY TO THE PROSECUTION OF PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS.....43**

CONCLUSION 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 48

APPENDIX A1-A30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE(S)
<u>Alcorn v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</u> , 50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2001)	17, 23, 24, 30,31
<u>Architectural Resources, Inc. v. Rakey</u> , 912 S.W.2d 676,678 (Mo. App. 1995)	17, 18, 38, 39, 43, 44
<u>BMW of North America v. Gore</u> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	25
<u>Briner Elec. Co. v. Sachs Elec. Co.</u> , 703 S.W.2d 90 (Mo. App. 1985)	44
<u>Brockman v. Soltysiak</u> , 49 S.W.3d 740 (Mo. App. 2001)	17, 36, 37
<u>Crabtree v. Bugby</u> , 967 S.W.2d 66 (Mo. banc 1998)	23
<u>Crook v. Sheehan Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 740 S.W.2d 333 (Mo. App. 1987)	24
<u>Curtis v. Fruin-Colnon Contracting Co.</u> , 253 S.W.2d 158, 164 (Mo. 1952)	20
<u>DCW Enterprises, Inc. v. Terre Du Lac Ass'n, Inc.</u> , 953 S.W. 2d 127 (Mo. App. 1997)	32
<u>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</u> , 908 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. banc 1995)	43
<u>Distler v. Reuther Jeep Eagle</u> , 14 S.W. 3d 179 (Mo. App. 2000)	35
<u>Flora v. Amega Mobile Home Sales, Inc.</u> , 958 S.W.2d 322 (Mo. App. 1998)	16, 20, 21
<u>Funding Systems Leasing Corp. v. King Louie Int'l, Inc.</u> , 597 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. App. 1979)	37

Groves v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 540 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. banc 1976) 44

Harrison v. Monroe County, 716 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. banc 1986) 18, 44

Howard Construction Company v. Teddy Woods Construction Company, 817 S.W.2d 556 (Mo. App. 1991) 36

Linton v. Missouri Highway and Transp. Comm'n, 980 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. App.1998) 19

Lopez v. Three Rivers Electric Cooperative, Inc., 26 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. banc 2000) 17, 24, 30

MC v. Yeargin, 11 S.W.3d 604 (Mo. App. 1999) 24

Miller-Stauch Const. Co. v. Williams-Bungart Elec., Inc., 959 S.W.2d 490 (Mo. App. 1998) 32

Next Day Freight, Inc. v. Hirst, 950 S.W.2d 676 (Mo. App. 1997) 17, 36, 40

Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp., 936 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. banc 1996) 17, 23, 24, 30

Shady Valley Park & Pool v. Fred Weber, Inc., 913 S.W.2d 28 (Mo. App. 1995) 29

Sheridan v. Sunset Pools of St. Louis, Inc., 750 S.W.2d 639 (Mo.App. 1988) 16, 20, 22

Smith v. Woodard, 15 s.W.3d 768 (Mo. App. 2000) 20

Southern Missouri District Council of the Assemblies of God v. Hendricks, 807 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. App. 1991) 27

State ex rel. Gottleib v. Wilson, 74 S.W. 636, 174 Mo. 505 (Mo. 1903) 44

State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. ____ (2003) 17, 25, 31

Tong v. Kincaid, 47 S.W. 3d 418 (Mo. App. 2001) 16, 20

Townsend v. Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis, 159 S.W.2d 626, 628

(Mo. 1942) 43

Walker v. Gateway National Bank, 799 S.W.2d 614 (Mo. App. 1990) 28

White v. James, 848 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. App. 1993) 28, 29

STATUTES

Revised Statutes of Missouri, §89.491 33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Constitution of the State of Missouri, Article V, Section 10 8

MISCELLANEOUS

Ordinances of the City of St. Charles, Missouri, §152.010 *et seq.* 33
